
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Tuesday, 10th February 2009 
 
 

In Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley 

 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MEETINGS 
 

• Questions must be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, 
two working days before the day of the meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate issues if necessary. 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of the public 
on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be allocated for public 
questions if necessary at each meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This will 
provide an opportunity for members of the public to raise and ask questions on any issue 
falling within the remit of the Committee. 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - TUESDAY, 10TH FEBRUARY 
2009 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 10th February 2009 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 19 January 2009 (enclosed).   
 

3. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

4. Public Questions   
 
 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a question(s) on an 

item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to the Committee.  Each member 
of the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 
minutes.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 

PR7 1DP 
 

30 January 2009 



5. Executive Cabinet - 12 February 2009   
 
 To consider any reports on the agenda for the Executive Cabinet meeting to be held on 

12 February 2009. 
 
Members of the Committee are requested to notify the Democratic Services by Friday, 6 
February 2009, to ensure the attendance of the appropriate Executive Member. 
 
Please bring your copy of the Executive Cabinet agenda previously circulated. 
 

6. Business Plan Monitoring Statements - Third Quarter of 2008/2009  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 A summary of the Business Plan Monitoring Statements completed by the Directorates is 

enclosed. 
 
Members of the Committee are requested to notify the Democratic Services Section by 12 
noon on Thursday 5 February 2009 if they have any questions on the reports to ensure a 
full answer from the relevant Director/Executive Member. 
 
Whilst questions can still be raised at the meeting an answer cannot be guaranteed and a 
written response may have to be provided after the meeting.  
 
To consider the third quarter Business Plan and Performance Monitoring Statements for 
the following Directorates: 
 

 a) Business Directorate (enclosed)  (Pages 11 - 18) 
 

 b) Neighbourhoods Directorate (enclosed)  (Pages 19 - 24) 
 

 c) People Directorate (enclosed)  (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

 d) Business Transformation (to follow)   
 

 e) Policy and Performance Directorate (enclosed)  (Pages 31 - 36) 
 

7. Performance Monitoring Report - Third Quarter of 2008/09  (Pages 37 - 48) 
 
 To consider the enclosed report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Policy and 

Performance).  
 

8. Chorley Partnership' s Performance Report for Third Quarter of 2008/09  (Pages 49 - 
60) 

 
 To receive and consider the enclosed report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Policy and 

Performance).  
 

9. Forward Plan  (Pages 61 - 64) 
 
 To consider the Councils Forward Plan for the four month period 1 February 2009 to 31 

May 2009 (copy enclosed). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



10. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme and Reports from the Task and Finish 
Groups  (Pages 65 - 66) 

 
 To consider the attached Overview and Scrutiny Programme for 2008/09 

 
To receive a verbal update on the ongoing Task and Finish Groups:  
 

 a) Joint Scrutiny Inquiry with Preston and South Ribble on Affordable Housing   
 

   From Councillor Dennis Edgerley.   
 

 b) Local Strategic Partnership   
 

  From Councillor Mike Devaney.   
 

 c) Housing Allocation Policy   
 

  From Councillor Mike Devaney.   
 

11. Any other item(s) the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Ruth Hawes 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: ruth.hawes@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515118 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor 

Dennis Edgerley (Chair), Councillor Alan Cain (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Nora Ball, 
Mike Devaney, Marie Gray, Harold Heaton, Kevin Joyce, Adrian Lowe, Mark Perks, 
Rosie Russell, Joyce Snape and Peter Wilson for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Donna Hall (Chief Executive), Gary Hall (Assistant Chief Executive 

(Business Transformation)), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Assistant Chief Executive (Policy and 
Performance)), Jane Meek (Corporate Director (Business)), Jamie Carson (Corporate 
Director (People)) and Carol Russell (Head of Democratic Services) for attendance.  

 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 

or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  

Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 
 



 
 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 19 January 2009 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 19 January 2009 
 

Present: Councillor Dennis Edgerley (Chair), Councillor Alan Cain (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Nora Ball, Mike Devaney, Marie Gray, Kevin Joyce, Adrian Lowe, Mark Perks, Rosie Russell and 
Peter Wilson 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Alan Cullens (Executive Member for Resources) 
 
Officers in attendance: Gary Hall (Assistant Chief Executive (Business Transformation)), 
Carol Russell (Head of Democratic Services) and Ruth Hawes (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 

 
 

09.OS.01 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Harold Heaton and 
Joyce Snape.   
 

09.OS.02 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No Members declared an interest in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

09.OS.03 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No members of the public requested to speak at the meeting 
 

09.OS.04 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on 1 December 2008 be held as a correct record for signing by 
the Chair. 
 

09.OS.05 EXECUTIVE CABINET - 8 JANUARY 2009  
 
The Chair reported that there had been no requests from Committee Members for 
specific consideration of reports considered at the meeting of the Executive Cabinet 
held on 8 January 2009 other than those already on the agenda. 
 

09.OS.06 DRAFT BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2009/10  
 
The Committee received the following reports of the Assistant Chief Executive 
(Business Transformation) which had been considered by the Executive Cabinet on 8 
January 2009.   
 
(a) Treasury Management Strategy  
 
The Committee discussed the current market position, the balance between risk and 
return from the Council’s investments and alternative investment options. 
 
The Executive Member (Resources) and Assistant Chief Executive (Business 
Transformation) answered several queries from Members on the strategy and advice 
given by the Council’s treasury management advisors.  It was acknowledged that 
lessons had been learned from recent unprecedented turmoil in the markets and in 
taking the strategy forward, recommendations have been made relating to sovereign 
ratings, negative watch ratings and the use of a DMAF account.  This shows a safety 
first approach and is appropriate given the difference in return alternatives is minimal.  
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 19 January 2009 

RESOLVED –  
1. To note the report and that clarification on certain points has been 

requested from the Council’s treasury management advisors.  
2. To recommend to the Executive Cabinet that  

a. Other options for providing the Council with treasury management 
advice and services be researched.   

b. Deposits are only made in British government guaranteed 
institutions for a period of six months. 

 
(b) Draft Revenue Budget for 2009/10  
 
The Assistant Chief Executive (Business Transformation) reported that there had 
been significant movement in the base budgets, due to rising costs and decreasing 
incomes.  In previous years the Council had achieved a balanced budget, but this 
would not be the case this year.  This was being done to protect front line services 
and the deficit of £264,000 would be funded from monies previously saved and held 
for this purpose. 
 

Councillor Rosie Russell left the meeting at 7.40pm. 
 
Members discussed the factors affecting the budget and requested clarification on a 
number of issues, including parking enforcement, planning enforcement, the core 
funding grant and the Local Strategic Partnership.  It was noted that a report on VAT 
and car park charges would be produced for the Council meeting.  
 
RESOLVED –  

1. To note the report.   

2. To recommend to the Executive Cabinet that 

a. Assurances be given that there will not be a diminished service 
following budget savings proposed within the planning enforcement 
and CCTV service.   

b. The reduction in the Core Funding programme be reconsidered. 

c. Funding given to the Local Strategic Partnership be reduced by 
£15,000 instead of the Core Funding programme.   

 
(c) Corporate and Democratic Core  
 
A report on the Corporate and Democratic core was tabled at the request of the Chair.   
 
RESOLVED –  

1. To note the report.  

2. That the Value For Money review of support services be presented to the 
first appropriate meeting of the Committee in the new municipal year. 

 
Councillor Nora Ball left the meeting at 8.20pm. 

 
(d) Draft Capital Programme for 2008/09  
 
Members considered the report highlighting slippage and budget changes to the 
Capital Programme.  The Committee discussed the impact on town centre 
redevelopment, the railway station at Buckshaw Village and sports pitches with the 
Executive Member (Resources) and Assistant Chief Executive (Business 
Transformation). 
 
RESOLVED –  

1. That the report be noted.  

2. The Assistant Chief Executive (Business Transformation) would clarify the 
position on funding for sports pitches from the Football Foundation for 
the next meeting.  

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 2



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 19 January 2009 

3. The Assistant Chief Executive (Business Transformation) would email 
members of the Committee explaining the purpose of the VAT shelter 
linked to Chorley Community Housing.   

 
09.OS.07 FORWARD PLAN  

 
The Committee received the Forward Plan for the period 1 January 2009 to 30 April 
2009. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 

09.OS.08 MONITORING OF INQUIRY RECOMMENDATIONS - ABSENCE 
MANAGEMENT  
 
The Committee received a report updating progress on the actions taken to implement 
recommendations made to Executive Cabinet in May 2008.   
 
The recommendations had been implemented, with the exception of one, which was 
in relation to having an out of office response for individuals absent from work, 
although plans were now in place for its implementation. 
 
Members queried the impact of the recommendations and it was noted that following 
the reporting of long and short term sickness separately, a trend within short term 
sickness had been highlighted.  The absence management policy would be revised to 
manage this. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

09.OS.09 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME AND REPORTS FROM 
THE TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
The Joint Scrutiny of Affordable Housing with South Ribble and Preston task and 
finish group would be meeting on Wednesday to consider a report on land availability 
to build affordable houses.  The production of the final report would also be 
considered. 
 
The Chorley Partnership task group was scheduled to interview the Chair of the 
Chorley Partnership the following evening.  A report on alcohol related harm in 
Chorley would also be considered. 
 
The Housing Allocations Policy task and finish group had met once and would be 
meeting again on 5 February to complete their feedback before the end of the 
consultation period. 
 
RESOLVED – That the updates be noted.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 2Agenda Page 3



Agenda Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



Updated Template December 2007

Report of Meeting Date

Assistant Chief Executive (Policy 
& Performance) 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
10th February 

2009

BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT PLAN MONITORING STATEMENTS 

– SUMMARY OF DIRECTORATES’ STATEMENTS 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To give a summary of the Business 
[...]
. Key Messages

The directorate coordinated a site visit and final panel presentation for the Council’s 
application for ‘Beacon’ status under the ‘Better Outcomes for People and Places’ 
theme. The final results will be announced in March. 

A positive Data Quality Report was received from the Audit Commission, which 
confirmed that our collection and reporting arrangements for performance data was 
robust and reliable.

We organised jointly with Manchester Business School a successful LSP Capacity 
Building Session funded by the North West Regional Improvement and Efficiency 
Partnership.

We launched in partnership with the LSP the Chorley Business Grant Programme in 
November to support businesses, 3rd sector and local people to reduce the carbon 
footprint for the Chorley area. 

We produced and submitted to the Audit Commission the Council’s annual Direction 
of Travel Self-Assessment, the results of which will be included in the annual 
Management Letter expected in March 2009. 

The Directorate worked with members to finalise the Corporate Strategy 2008/09 – 
2010/11 including developing the measures for the Corporate Strategy, including full 
definitions. Following approval, draft mandates for the 26 new key Corporate 
Strategy projects have been developed to ensure delivery of the Council’s strategic 
objectives.

The external project management training programme has been delivered with 75 
staff receiving bespoke training on the use of the Council’s Project Management 
Toolkit.

19. Key actions behind schedule

The new national Place Survey has been undertaken as part of a Lancashire 
Consortium. The results, however, will be received slightly later than anticipated 
and will be reported in the final quarter. 

The third Making Chorley Smile panel survey has been delayed to ensure it did not 
clash with the fieldwork of the Place Survey. 

The  second Locality Plan has been produced in draft form, but final changes are 
still needed from Lancashire Count
[...]
velopment in the 
Central Lancashire sub-region 

 Develop local solutions to climate 
change.

Improving equality of opportunity and 
life chances

 Develop the Character and feel of 
Chorley as a good place to live

Involving people in their communities  Ensure Chorley Borough Council is a 
performing organization

BACKGROUND

6. The Business Plan Monitoring Statement reports progress against the key actions and 
performance indicators included in the 2008/09 Business Improvement Plan for the 
directorate.  The report covers the period 1st October to 31st December 2008. 

Agenda Item 6eAgenda Page 31



KEY MESSAGES 

7. During this period we co-ordinated a site visit and final panel presentation for the Council’s 
application for ‘Beacon’ status under the ‘Better Outcomes for People and Places’ theme.  
The authority was visited on the 27th November by an assessment panel comprising 
representatives from the CLG and I&DeA and a specialist government advisor.  The visit 
was very successful in showcasing Chorley’s best practice around the Chorley Smile 
campaign, Weeks of Action and community asset management.  The Council achieved a 
very high overall score of  “Excellent Plus” 5.5 out of a maximum of 6 and performing 
excellently well in all assessment areas.  The final results will be announced in March

8. During this period we also received a positive Data Quality Report from the Audit 
Commission, which confirmed that our collection and reporting arrangements for 
performance data was robust and reliable.  This achievement will place us in a good 
position for one of the key elements in the new harder test for Use of Resources being 
introduced for 2009. 

9. Finally, we continued to receive more grant offers to the Borough area, currently totalling 
£499,479 between 74 projects and well on track to meet our target.  In addition, based on 
our success as a relatively small borough in securing grant funding, in early November our 
External Funding Officer pre
[...]
 achieve its efficiency savings target of £20k.  We have 

achieved £10k to date ie income of circa £4k from NWIN for project management advice 
and £6k from the joint procurement exercise with LCC and districts for the Place Survey 
which would have cost us circa £12/13k if procured individually.   We are currently in the 
process of replacing our performance information system with a bespoke council developed 
system which should save us as a minimum circa £6k per annum for the licence fee

 LESLEY-ANN FENTON 
 ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE (POLICY & PERFORMANCE) 

There are no background papers to this report. 

    

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID 

Lesley-Ann Fenton 5323 23
rd

 January 2009 ***

Indicator Description Target
08/09

Target
Quarter Three 

Quarter Three 
Performance

Sickness Absence 
(lower better) 

7.29 FTE days 5.47 FTE days 0.89 FTE days 

% of indisputed invoices 
processed within 30 days

(Higher better)

96.71% 96.71% 100% 

Agenda Item 6eAgenda Page 35



Agenda Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Updated Template December 2007

Report of Meeting Date

Assistant Chief Executive (Policy 
and Performance) 

(Introduced by the Executive 
Member for Policy and 

Performance)

Executive Cabinet 
12th February 

2009

3rd QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT 2008/09 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. This monitoring report sets out performance against the Corporate Strategy and the 
Council’s National Indicators for the third quarter of 2008/09, 1st October to 31st December 
2008.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

2. That the report be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. This report sets out performance against the Corporate Strategy and the Council’s National 
Indicators for the third quarter of 2008/09, 1st October to 31st December 2008. Performance 
is assessed based on the delivery of Key Projects in the Corporate Strategy and the 
performance against the National Indicators for which the Council is responsible. 

4. Following the annual refresh of the Corpo
[...]
d

48% 50.39% 

                                           
i
 NI 180 and 181 are taken directly from the Council’s systems by the Department for Work and Pensions. 
Therefore, the outturn at year end may not exactly match this reported outturn, although it should give a 
good indication. 
ii
 The surveys sent out around Christmas have not all been received back. This figure is accurate to the end 

of November. 
iii
 The waste figures are up-to-date in the current position at the end of November. The outturn for these 

figures will change as more information is received. 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 47



Agenda Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report of Meeting Date 

Assistant Chief Executive (Policy 
& Performance) (Introduced by 

the Executive Member for Policy 
and Performance) 

 

Executive Cabinet 
12th February 

2009 

 
CHORLEY PARTNERSHIP 3RD QUARTER PERFORMANCE REPORT 2008/9 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1. To inform Members of the Chorley Partnership’s performance over the 3rd Quarter 
of 2008/9 on the LAA and the Sustainable Community Strategy projects. 

 

RECOMMENDATION(S) 

2. That Members note the contents of the report. 

 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT 

3. The report shows that: 
 

CRIME 

• Overall crime has risen by 6.2% since the last quarter (there were 1461 incidents 
in the 2nd Quarter, compared to 1552 incidents in the 3rd Quarter)  This is 8.5% 
higher than the same period last year (1552 incidents compared with 1430 
incidents in the third quarter of 2007/8).   

• Serious acquisitive crime rate (burglary, robbery, etc) has risen (155 incidents in 
the 3rd Quarter, compared with 150 in the 2nd Quarter) and the assault with injury 
crime rate has also risen (180 in the 3rd Quarter, compared with 163 in the 2nd 
Quarter). 

ECONOMY 

• Vacant town centre floor space has risen.  Following the closure of Woolworths 
and another shop unit on Market Walk, vacant town space is now at 11.5%. 

HOUSING 

• The borough’s use 
[...]
s
ti
ll 

a
b
le

 t
o
 m

a
k
e
 a

 c
o
n
tr

ib
u
ti
o
n
 t

o
 m

o
n
th

ly
 

p
a
y
m

e
n
ts

. 
 

 
S

a
le

 a
n

d
 R

e
n

t 
B

a
c
k
 –

 T
h
is

 i
s
 d

e
s
ig

n
e
d
 t
o
 h

e
lp

 t
h
e
 m

o
s
t 

v
u
ln

e
ra

b
le

 h
o
u
s
e
h
o
ld

s
 o

n
 l
o
w

 i
n
c
o
m

e
s
 w

it
h
 l
it
tl
e
 c

h
a
n
c
e
 o

f 
s
u
s
ta

in
in

g
 a

 m
o
rt

g
a
g

e
. 

 

•
 

E
v
e
n

t:
 S

u
p

p
o

rt
 d

u
ri

n
g

 t
h

e
 R

e
c
e
s
s
io

n
 

 A
n
 e

v
e
n
t 

(w
it
h
 a

 t
u
n
n
e
l 
a
p
p
ro

a
c
h
) 

o
ff

e
ri
n
g

 p
ra

c
ti
c
a
l 
a
d
v
ic

e
 t

o
 b

e
 h

e
ld

 e
a
rl
y
 2

0
0
9
 t
o
 s

u
p
p
o
rt

 c
o
m

m
u
n
it
y
 a

n
d
 b

u
s
in

e
s
s
e
s
. 

 
   

Agenda Item 8Agenda Page 60



CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 FEBRUARY 2009 TO 31 MAY 2009

This Forward Plan sets out the details of the key decisions which the Executive Cabinet, individual Executive Members or Officers expect to take during 
the next four month period. The Plan is rolled forward every month and is available to the public 14 days before the beginning of each month. 

A Key Decision is defined as: 

1. Any executive decision (as opposed to a regulatory decision) which is likely to result in the Council incurring significant expenditure or the making 
of savings where there is: 

• A change in service provision that impacts upon the service revenue budget by £100,000 or more, or 

• A contract worth £100,000 or more, or 

• A new or unprogrammed capital scheme of £100,000 or more. 

2. Any executive decision which will have a significant impact in environmental, physical, social or economic terms on communities living or working 
in two or more electoral wards  - This includes any plans or strategies which are not within the meaning of the Council’s Policy Framework set out 
in Article 4 of the Council’s Constitution. 

3. As a matter of local choice, the Forward Plan also includes the details of any significant issues to be initially considered by the Executive Cabinet 
and submitted to the Full Council for approval. 

4. New items on the Forward Plan are highlighted in bold print. 

The current members of the Executive Cabinet are: 

Councillor Peter Goldsworthy  Executive Leader  
Councillor Patricia Case  Executive Member (Policy and Performance) and Deputy Leader 
Councillor Eric Bell  Executive Member (Neighbourhoods)
Councillor Alan Cullens  Executive Member for Resources 
Councillor Peter Malpas  Executive Member (Business) 
Councillor John Walker Executive Member (People) 

Anyone wishing to make representations about any of the matters listed below may do so by contacting the relevant officer listed against each key 
decision, within the time period indicated. 

A
g

e
n
d
a
 Ite

m
 9

A
g
e
n
d

a
 P

a
g

e
 6

1



Under the Access to Information Procedure Rules set out in the Council’s Constitution, a Key Decision may not be taken, unless: 

• It is published in the Forward Plan; 

• 5 clear days have lapsed since the publication of the Forward Plan; and 

• If the decision is to be taken at a meeting of the Executive Cabinet, 5 clear days notice of the meeting has been given. 

The law and the Council’s Constitution provide for urgent key decisions to be made, even though they have not been included in the Forward Plan in 
accordance with Rule 18 (General Exception) and Rule 19 (Special Urgency) of the Access to Information Procedure Rules. 

Copies of the following documents may be inspected at the Town Hall, Chorley, PR7 1DP or accessed from the Council’s website: www.chorley.gov.uk

• Council Constitution 

• Forward Plan 

• Reports on the key decisions to be taken 

• The minutes or decision notice for each key decision, which will normally be published within 5 working days after having been made 

Members of the public are welcome to attend meetings of the Executive Cabinet which are held at the Town Hall, Chorley. The dates and times of the 
meetings are published on www.ch
[...]

r 
O

S
C

 
2
2
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
Q

u
a
rt

e
rl

y
 B

u
s
in

e
s
s
 P

la
n
 M

o
n
it
o
ri
n

g
 

S
ta

te
m

e
n
ts

 
O

S
C

 
2
2
 

 
 

1
1
 

 
 

1
0

 
 

 
1

0
 

 
 

 

 
Q

u
a
rt

e
rl

y
 P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
 R

e
p

o
rt

 (
C

o
rp

o
ra

te
 

S
tr

a
te

g
y
 a

n
d
 B

e
s
t 
V

a
lu

e
 P

e
rf

o
rm

a
n
c
e
 

In
d
ic

a
to

rs
) 

O
S

C
 

2
2
 

 
 

1
1
 

 
 

1
0

 
 

 
1
0
 

 
 

 

 
O

S
C

 –
 O

v
e
rv

ie
w

 a
n

d
 S

c
ru

ti
n

y
 C

o
m

m
it
te

e
 

 

 
M

O
N

IT
O

R
IN

G
 O

F
 P

R
E

V
IO

U
S

 S
C

R
U

T
IN

Y
 R

E
C

O
M

M
E

N
D

A
T

IO
N

S
 –

 2
0
0

7
/0

8
 

 
 

S
c
ru

ti
n

y
 I
n

q
u

ir
y
 

 

A
s

s
ig

n
e
d

 t
o

 

 
M

a
y
  

 
J
u

n
e
 

 
J
u

ly
 

 
A

u
g

  
 

S
e
p

t 
 

 
O

c
t 

 
 

N
o

v
 

 
D

e
c
 

 
J
a
n

 
 

F
e
b

  
 

M
a
rc

h
 

 
A

p
ri

l 
 

M
a

y
 

 
M

o
n

it
o

ri
n

g
 o

f 
S

c
ru

ti
n

y
  

  
  
  
R

e
c
o

m
m

e
n

d
a
ti

o
n

s
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
E

ff
ic

ie
n
c
y
 G

a
in

s
 

O
S

C
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

2
3
 

 
 

 
A

tt
e

n
d
a

n
c
e
 M

a
n
a

g
e
m

e
n
t 

O
S

C
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

1
9
 

 
 

 
 

 
N

e
ig

h
b
o

u
rh

o
o
d
 W

o
rk

in
g
 

O
S

C
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 10Agenda Page 66


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Business Plan Monitoring Statements - Third Quarter of 2008/2009
	6a Business Directorate (enclosed)
	6b Neighbourhoods Directorate (enclosed)
	6c People Directorate (enclosed)
	6e Policy and Performance Directorate (enclosed)
	7 Performance Monitoring Report - Third Quarter of 2008/09
	8 Chorley Partnership' s Performance Report for Third Quarter of 2008/09
	9 Forward Plan
	10 Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme and Reports from the Task and Finish Groups



Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 10 February 2009 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Tuesday, 10 February 2009 
 

Present: Councillor Dennis Edgerley (Chair) and Councillors Nora Ball, Mike Devaney, 
Marie Gray, Adrian Lowe, Mark Perks and Joyce Snape 
 
Officers in attendance: Donna Hall (Chief Executive), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Assistant Chief 
Executive (Policy and Performance)), Jamie Carson (Corporate Director (People)), Jane Meek 
(Corporate Director (Business)), Ishbel Murray (Corporate Director (Neighbourhoods)), 
Carol Russell (Head of Democratic Services) and Ruth Hawes (Democratic and Member 
Services Officer) 

 
09.OS.10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Alan Cain, Harold 
Heaton, Kevin Joyce, Rosie Russell and Peter Wilson.   
 

09.OS.11 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.   
 

09.OS.12 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No Members declared an interest in respect of items on the agenda. 
 

09.OS.13 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
No members of the public requested to speak at the meeting 
 

09.OS.14 EXECUTIVE CABINET - 12 FEBRUARY 2009  
 
The Chair reported that there had been no requests from Committee Members for 
specific consideration of reports to be considered at the meeting of the Executive 
Cabinet on 12 February 2009 other than those already on the agenda. 
 

09.OS.15 BUSINESS PLAN MONITORING STATEMENTS - THIRD QUARTER OF 
2008/2009  
 
The Committee received a summary and the third quarter Business Plan Monitoring 
Statements from the following Directorates: 
 
(a) Business Directorate  
 
Members discussed the Growth Point bid and raised several queries with the 
Corporate Director (Business).   
 
(b) Neighbourhoods Directorate  
 
Members noted that the street cleansing team had won a national award and were 
updated on the Families First programme.  The Corporate Director (Neighbourhoods) 
advised that performance measures were being determined for the neighbourhood 
action plans linked to the Corporate Strategy.  
 
 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 10 February 2009 

(c) People Directorate  
 
It was noted that the Directorate’s performance indicators were on track.  A report 
would be presented to a future meeting regarding play rangers and work undertaken 
with Groundwork.   
 
An officer was requested to give assistance with a project regarding allotments in 
Astley Village.   
 
(d) Business Transformation  
 
The Chief Executive advised that the target set for NI181 new benefit claims /change 
in circumstances could be seen as ambitious but we are still likely to be top quartile 
performance.  The Customer Relationship Management project was now on track and 
the shared services with South Ribble had taken a lot of time, but would deliver 
significant savings.   
 
(e) Policy and Performance Directorate  
 
It was anticipated that the Council would find out early March whether we had secured 
Beacon status for ‘Better Outcomes for people and Places’.   
 
RESOLVED- The Third Quarter Business Plan Monitoring Statements be noted. 
 

09.OS.16 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - THIRD QUARTER OF 2008/09  
 
The Committee considered the report setting out performance against the Corporate 
Strategy and the Council’s National Indicators for the third quarter of 2008/09, 1st 
October to 31st December 2008. 
 
In response to a query the Assistant Chief Executive (Policy and Performance) would 
arrange for a report on the performance of the Revenues and Benefits team on all 
relevant indicators to be brought to a future meeting.  
 
RESOLVED 
1. The report be noted.   
2. A report on the performance of the Revenues and Benefits team be 

presented to a future meeting. 
 

09.OS.17 CHORLEY PARTNERSHIP'S PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR THIRD 
QUARTER OF 2008/09  
 
Members received the report outlining the Chorley Partnership’s performance over the 
3rd Quarter of 2008/9 on the Local Area Agreement and the Sustainable Community 
Strategy projects.  Some statistics relating to crime were tabled and discussed.   
 
It was noted that the mortgage rescue scheme would be promoted by staff within the 
one stop shop with customers who would benefit from it.   
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted.  
 

09.OS.18 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee received the Forward Plan for the period 1 February 2009 to 31 May 
2009. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Tuesday, 10 February 2009 

09.OS.19 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME AND REPORTS FROM 
THE TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted.  
 
(a) Joint Scrutiny Inquiry with Preston and South Ribble on Affordable 

Housing  
 
The Chair reported that the last meeting had been productive.  Several 
recommendations had been identified on the supply of land and identifying smaller 
sites on boundaries between the boroughs for affordable housing.  The inquiry would 
be drawing to a close in the next few months. 
 
(b) Local Strategic Partnership  
 
Councillor Mike Devaney advised that the Chair of the Local Strategic Partnership had 
been interviewed.  His feedback had been interesting and potential recommendations 
had been made, including the suggestion that right commercial and industrial units 
should be ready for businesses to move into.  It was noted the positive attitude from 
Council officers at Chorley had been a key factor in his business moving to Chorley.   
 
(c) Housing Allocation Policy  
 
The report of the task and finish group was tabled.  Councillor Mike Devaney 
explained that no customers would lose out and the new policy would be easier to 
understand and transparent.   
 
RESOLVED  
The following recommendations be submitted as part of the Housing 
Allocations Policy consultation process:  
1. Existing tenants could benefit from a mechanism to transfer to a house 

that became available in another location and subject to ensuring the 
policy complies with the law officers will develop a mechanism for 
transfers.  

2. A system should be devised to preclude customers with a certain level of 
savings and or capital assets from housing allocation to ensure more 
deserving customers are not disadvantaged. 

3. When the Policy has been finalised Members might find a Member 
Learning Hour useful on the Housing Allocations Policy and Choice Based 
Lettings. 

 
09.OS.20 ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIR DECIDES IS/ARE URGENT  

 
Members discussed holding a review of the year event following the next meeting.  
The Committee would start at the earlier time of 6pm. 
 
The event would include a brief overview of the achievements made this year, 
followed by a self-assessment session.  The revised Overview and Scrutiny toolkit 
would be launched, finishing off with a discussion about the work programme for next 
year.  All non-Executive Cabinet members would be invited.   
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


